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23) I have perused the records and considered the arguments it is a fact that,

the complainant has turned completely hostile. She is an illiterate who affixes
thumb mark. She has denied giving complaint to the police itself let alone the
entrustment and ap proceedings. Whereas PW-1 / shadow witness has partly
supported the case of the disciplinary Authority. She has deposed that she
was summoned by the Lokayukta police as panch witness and the complainant
was present in the station and 1.0.. explained the contents of the complainant
and then the complainant produced Rs. 500/- each and both panch witnesses
noted down the serial numbers of the said currency notes in a note sheet and
the phenolphthalein powder was applied to the notes and he kept the said
amount in the beetle nut pouch of the complainant and gave it to her and
thereafter his hands were washed in some solution and the said colourless
~-.solution turned pink colour after washing and the police seized the said
“solution under Ex. P1 mahazar. He has also deposed that photographs were
taken at that time. Further she has deposed that they were all taken to
hulikere village in police jeep and she was sent with the complainant to meet
the DGO and she was inside and came out and give signal. The She has
deposed that the police came over and washed the hands of DGO and wash
turned pink colour and the police seized the same. They also swiped the place
where the money has kept with cotton and dipped the same in solution and
the colourless solution turned pink colour. She has deposed that Ex.P2
mahazar was drawn and photographs were taken. She has been treated
hostile only with respect to not supporting about she listening to the
conversation between the complainant and DGO and witnessing the DGO
receiving the bribe amount.

24) The law is well settled that even if the witnesses turn hostile, the part of the
evidence of such witnesses which is found supporting the Disciplinary
Authority case and is reliable, can be acted upon. It is also trite law that merely
because the complainant and witnesses turn hostile the remaining evidence if
satisfactory and reliable cannot be discarded. Also the sophisticated rules of
evidence act do not apply to th= disciplinary proc~edings. In fact in the case of
State of Haryana V/s Ratan Singh (AIR 1977 SC 1512) Hon’ble Apex court
has held that even hear say evidence is admissible in Departmental Enquiries
provided the same is relevant and reliable. Further the contention of the
defense that since the DGO has been acquitted in criminal case pertaining to
the same matter, she should be exonerated in the Departmental proceedings as
weel is not sustainable. The standard of proof required in criminal case is proof
beyond reasonable doubts but in the departmental enquiry proof required is
preponderance of probability. I have perused the judgements dated: 18-01-
2013 in Spl.case (Corruption) No. 23/2010. In the said case the DGO has been
acquitted by holding that the prosecution has not proved the charges beyond
reasonable doubts. The acquittal order is not for want of evidence and also it is
not a hon’ble acquittal. Therefore, this matter has to be decided independently.
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-25.-Considered in the said back drop, Ex.P-5 certified copy of written = '
explanation submitted by the DGO to the 1.O shows that the DGO has stated
that she would give her explanation about receiving Rs.500/- from the
complainant to the court through her counsel. Ex.P-5 reads as below:-

“g.
BoF, BRIET WWITDHEIFR, FIoFLT CReTIoINTD, BITRNLDL.
dz0os: 16-06-2009
BRI,
33 eoE IMWY DF0S2BERFBeS0TT, OT0S: 16-06-2009 SO 3.ARYTBY
MRT  JTAERE WY BRFIPE QBB FPOR  HomoON 500=00
(VTDJRTL  Bensd) QeRT w7} ToD FeOT BWwVE TOIPOONTY AR
DWOBODI), JeRBeS 0 TRRFAZRRZER.
33, Joworiod

: (Sayeeda)

e 160622009

- Ex.P-5 has been proved by the Disciplinary Authority by examining the
Investigating Officer. As per decisions in the cases of Commissioner of Police
New Delhi V/s Narender Singh (DD 5/04/2006) and Kuldeep Singh V/S state
of Punjab (1996/10 SCC 659).. written explanation given before the
Investigating Officer even when the DGO is in custody is admissible in
departmental proceedings. In Ex. P-5 the DGO has not denied receiving Rs.
500/- from the complainant. In fact in the defense put forth in the enquiry also
she is admitting that she received Rs. 500/- from the complainant but for
contending that she received the said amount towards house tax due from the
complainant. So, the factum of the DGO receiving the tainted amount of Rs.
500/- is fully established. The question which remains to be decided is whether
the said amount was received towards house tax from the complainant as
contended by her or not. Since the complainant has turned hostile, her siding
with the DGO cannot be taken into consideration. Under the circumstances the
evidence of the Investigating officer assumes importance. His evidence shows
that the complainant lodged complaint alleging that the DGO was demanding
bribe for passing the final bill and she stated accordingly before him. His
evidence and also trap mahazar shows that after the DGO received the tainted
amount, the complainant signalled to the 1.O and when the 1. O went to the spot
with his team and enquired the complainant, she stated that the DGO
demanded for bribe and received the same. Further, i:" the complainant were
paying arrears of tax, there was hardly any need to approach lokayukta police
and take them with her and give tainted amount to the DGO. Therefore, it can
be inferred that the complainant lodged the complaint because of harassment
for bribe and accordingly she stated before the 1.O while lodging complaint
and also after the DGO receiving the amount. Her said statement before the
I.O is admissible and it has direct nexus to the complaint allegation/charge.
During cross examination of PW-2 1.O the DGO has not confronted Ex.D-1.
But, while giving personal evidence the DGO has produced Ex.D-1 by
planning that the same pertains to ledger book of the gram panchayath
regarding arrears of tax. She has deposed that she showed Ex.D-1(a) entry to
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. the-1.O during trap panchanama proceedings and he has affixed his initials to
the same. In Ex.D-1 for the year 2008-09 Rs. 257/- is entered, for the year
2009-10 Rs. 514/- is mentioned and for the year 2010-11 Rs. 771/- in
mentioned and in the next column only in respect of the complainants name
Rs. 514/- is mentioned and by rounding off the same at the bottom Rs. 414/- is
mentioned and at the top Rs. 100/- is mentioned. All the amounts stated above
have been rounded off. Ex. D-2 is produced as endorsement issued by the PDO
of Hulikere Gram Panchayath about the complainant being in arrears of tax in
Rs. 514/- for the period from 2008-09 to 2009-10. But, the said endorsement is
contrary to the entries in Ex. D-1 because for the year 2008-09 Rs. 257/ is
shown, for the year 2009-10 Rs. 514/- is shown in the ledger. Therefore,
receiving of Rs. 500/- by the DGO from the complainant towards house tax
arrears does not seem to be probable. Also she has not issued any receipt for
receiving the amount. She claims that the bill collector had taken the receipt
book. If, such is the case when the DGO was not having receipt book there was
no question of her collecting tax amount from the complainant. Therefore, the
defense put forth fails to enthuse confidence. Even if the tax amount due was
Rs. 514/, the amount collected is Rs. 500/- which is claimed in the complaint
as the amount demanded as bribe. Explanation given for the same also is not
inspiring. Since, the factum of DGO receiving the tainted bribe amount is
established and the defense put forth is not probable, the statements made by
the complainant before the I.O that the DGO demanded for bribe and received
the same assumes all the more significance. There is no material produced to
show that demand notice has been raised to collect tax amount. The same also
strengthens the case of the disciplinary Authority that the amount received by
the DGO is towards the bribe amount demanded. In these circumstances I am
of opinion that by preponderance of probability the Disciplinary Authority has
satisfactorily established that the DGO has demanded and accepted tainted
bribe amount of Rs. 500/- from the complainant for doing official work and has
thereby failed to maintain absolute integrity, devotion to duty and has acted in
a manner unbecoming of a government servant and thus committed
misconduct. Consequently the point is answered in affirmative.
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